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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause ) 
proceedings for violation of Commission ) 
Rule 25 -24.520, F.A.C., 1990 Annual ) 
Report, and Rule 25-4.043, F . A.C ., ) 
Response Requirement. ) 

) 
BARBARA E. BOYD ) 
FIRST AMERICAN PAY PHONE COMPANY ) 
ROLOFF & ROLOFF, INC. ) 
SUNTEL PAY PHONE SYSTEMS, INC. ) 
SUNTEL PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS ) 
MARJORIE D. M~LLETT ) 

) 
} 
) 

------------------------------------------> 

DOCKET NO . 910189- TC 
DOCKET NO. 910228-TC 
DOCKET NO. 910339- TC 
DOCKET NO. 910360- TC 
DOCKET NO. 9103 61-TC 
DOCKET NO. 910417-TC 

ORDER NO. 24966 · 
ISSUED: 8/26/91 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o f 
this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

FINAL OBOER RESOLVING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Rule 25-24 .520 , Florida Administrative Code, requires 
certificated PATS providers t o file an annual report by January 
31st of the fol lo1o1ing year. Orders requiring each o f the PATS 
providers cited below to show cause why they should not be fined 
$250 or, i n the alternative, face cancellation of their 
certificates were issued in May, 1991. The companies being 
considered here filed annual reports after the deadline for filing 
t heir 1990 reports and after the commencement of these show c ause 
proceedings. Apparently these late filings were in response to the 
respective show cause orders. 
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DOCKET COMPANY !IAMB SHOW CAUSE 
NO. ORDER 

910189-TC BARBARA E. BOYD 24469 

910228-TC FIRST AMERICAN P~Y PHONE 24494 
COMPANY 

910339-TC ROLOFF & ROLOFF, INC. 24517 

~ 10360-TC SUNTEL PAY PHONE SYSTEMS, 24515 
INC. 

910361-TC SUNTEL PUBLIC 24515 
COMMUNI CATIONS 

9 10 417-TC MARJORIE D. MILLETT 24523 

I 

CERTIFICATE 
NO. 

2339 

2068 

2228 
. 

2246 

2189 

2525 

We believe that a late filed report without a nyth ing more is 
inadequate both as compliance with Rule 25-24.520 and as a response I 
t o a show cause order. We have adopted the position tha t timely 
filing is an essential element of the annual report requirement . 
We also maintain that a late filed annual report does not contain 
specific arguments of either fact or law and therefore fails to 
r i se to the standards required for an adequate response to a show 
cause order. Essentially, such filings fail as a responsQ and 
constitute a default and a waiver of all rights to a formal 
hear i ng. 

We find it appropriate to levy the fine proposed in the s how 
Cd USe orders or permi t these P~TS providers to voluntarily cancel 
their certificates . In the event a ny o f the cited PATS providers 
fail to respond to this Order , that provider ' s certifica te shall be 
canceled and the dockets administratively closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service commission that each of 
the PATS providers cited above shall pay a $250 fine within 30 days 
of the date of this Order for violation of Rule 25-24.520, Florida 
Admini strative Code . It is further 
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ORDERED that the docket associated with any provider that 
elects to pay the tine shall be closed upon recei pt o the fine. 
I t is f urther 

ORDERED that if any PATS provider elects to cancel its 
respective certificate, the fine for that PATS provider shall be 
waived. It is further 

ORDERED that any PATS provider electing to cancel its 
certificate shall still be liable for 1991 Regulatory Assessment 
Fees. It is further 

ORDERED that if any PATS provider fails to either pay the 
aforementioned fine or request cancellation within 30 days of the 
date of this Order, that provider ' s certificate shall be canceled 
and the docket closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this ~ 
day of AUGUST 1991 

irector 
ords and Reporting 

(S EAL) 

JKA 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to not~fy parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 .57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes, as 
we ll as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hear i ng or judicial review will be granted or result in the rel ief 
sought. 
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Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
i n this matter may request: 1) recor,sideration of the decision by 
filing a motion !or reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting wit.hin fifteen {15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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